

\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 3374/2003
D.T.C.

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Manisha Tyagi, Advocate.

versus

SHYAM SUNDER

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Jatin Rajput, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAJMI WAZIRI

ORDER

%

27.01.2020

Ms. Tyagi, the learned counsel for the petitioner, states upon instructions from the Manager (Legal), DTC, who is present in the Court, that the matter will be reconsidered and will be placed before the Financial Committee apropos a settlement, if any, and the decision will be communicated to the respondent.

The learned counsel for the respondent states, upon instructions, that he would like to seek a closure of the case since the *lis* is pending for more than 17 years and he will be favourably disposed towards any meaningful offer from the DTC.

Let the aforesaid exercise be completed within a period of three weeks from today.

List for further proceedings on 26.03.2020.

NAJMI WAZIRI, J

JANUARY 27, 2020/AB